GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 15th April, 2021.

No.EDN.62/2021/1:- In compliance to the Supreme Court Judgment dated 26th September, 2018 Section 7 of the Aadhaar Act, this notification is hereby issued for compliance by the following offices, schools and colleges:

- 1. The District School Education Officers will monitor the Aadhaar Enrolment programme and assist the District Administration for maximum coverage of Aadhaar Enrolment in their respective Districts in all Schools and Institutions.
- 2. The Sub-Divisional School Education Officers to mobilise all the Elementary schools for maximum coverage of Aadhaar Enrolment of school children within their respective Sub-Divisions and provide assistance to District Administrations and Block Officials.
- 3. The Principals of all Colleges and Higher Educational Institutions to encourage students to enrol for Aadhaar in their own respective Colleges/Institutions.
- 4. The concerned Principals/Headmasters of schools and Head Teachers of Elementary Schools to support and encourage the children/students for Aadhaar Enrolment in their respective Schools/Institutions.
- 5. All BMCs, CRCs and BRPs to provide support and assistance to Aadhaar teams so as to obtain maximum coverage of Aadhaar Enrolment in their own respective areas/jurisdiction.

Sd/(Shri D.P. Wahlang, IAS.)
Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya
Education Department
Dated Shillong, the 15th April, 2021.

Memo No.EDN.62/2021/1-A,

Copy for information to:-

- 1. The P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, for his kind information.
- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, General Administration Department /Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department for kind information.
- 3. All the Deputy Commissioner, Meghalaya, for kind information.
- 4. The Director of School Education & Literacy, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5. The Director of Higher & Technical Education, Meghalaya, for information.
- 6. The State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan with a request to circulate the Notification to all BMCs, CRCs and BRPs in C&RD Blocks, Meghalaya, for necessary action.
- 7. The District School Education Officers, Shillong/Nongstoin/Jowai/Tura/Williamnagar/Nongpoh/Baghmara/Resubelpara/Mawkyrwat/Khliehriat/Ampati, with a request to disseminate this Notification and ensure compliance.
- 8. The Sub-Divisional School Education Officers, Shillong/Nongstoin/Jowai/Tura/Williamnagar/Nongpoh/Baghmara/Resubelpara/Mawkyrwat/Khliehriat/Ampati/Sohra/Mairang/Amlarem with a request to disseminate this Notification and ensure compliance.
- 9. The Web Administrator Department of Education, Government of Meghalaya, for necessary action.

By Order etc.,

Thy 25h

Special Officer to the Govt. of Meghalaya Education Department

New P.C./Notification.